
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-39 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

SOUTH DAYTONA, FLORIDA, DECLARING THE RESULTS OF 

THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON AUGUST 18, 2020; 

PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING 

FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

AGENDA ITEM 
# f. 15 DATE 11 {to (2C 

WHEREAS, a General Election of the City of South Daytona, Florida was scheduled 

on August 18, 2020 pursuant to and in accordance with the State Laws and the City 

Charter. 

WHEREAS, the Volusia County Canvassing Board has duly canvassed the returns in 

accordance with the State laws and Charter of the City of South Daytona, Florida, and finds the 

results of said General Election to be as follows, to w it: 

ELECTION RESULTS - GENERAL ELECTION 

Registered Voters: 8,468 

Wi lliam "Bill" Hall 

Precinct 701 

Precinct 703 

Vote by Mail 

Early Voting 

Election Day 

Provisional 

Other 

Total 

CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA 

August 18, 2020 

For Office of M ayor 

931 Precinct 701 

658 Precinct 703 

933 Vote by Mail 

124 Early Voting 

532 Election Day 

0 Provisional 

0 Other 

1,589 Total 

Nancy Long 

652 

511 

821 

64 

276 

1 

1 

1,163 



For Office of Councilmember - Seat 1 

Brandon Young (unopposed} 

For Office of Council member - Seat 4 

Eric Sander Ralph Schoenherr 

Precinct 701 

Precinct 703 

Vote by Mail 

Early Voting 

Election Day 

Provisional 

Other 

Total 

857 

588 

939 

102 

404 

0 

0 

1.445 

Precinct 701 

Precinct 703 

Vote by Mail 

Early Voting 

Election Day 

Provisional 

Other 

Total 

657 

520 

723 

78 

375 

0 

1 

1,177 

NOW, THE~EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA, 
FLORIDA: ' 

Section 1. 

Section 2. 

That the City Council hereby finds and determines that as a result of said 
General Election of the City of South Daytona, Florida, held on August 18, 
2020 the following candidate shall be declared the winner as shown by 
said returns: 

FOR OFFICE OF MAYOR 
William "Bill" Hall 

FOR OFFICE OF COUNCIL MEMBER, SEAT 1 
Brandon Young 

FOR OFFICE OF COUNCIL MEMBER, SEAT 4 
Eric Sander 

That this Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the South Daytona City Council of the City of South Daytona, 
Florida, held this 1o•h day of November 2020. 



William C. Hall, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

James L. Gillis, City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Scott E. Simpson, City Attorney 



PllEC UPORT- GROUP DETAIL 2020 Primary El•ction Official 
08/18/2020 
County of Voluaia 

Run D&te : 08/21/20 07:14 RI Nonpartisan a.port BLJOA Paqe 0701-04 

0701 1'CT 701 
TOTAL VOTES ' EV VBM ED PV 0'1' 

Circuit Juctq. 7th Judicial Cir, Grp 6 
(VOTE l'Olt) 1 
Anna Handy • 609 41.32 48 392 169 0 0 
Mike Orfin1J9r 865 58.68 61 539 265 0 0 

OV.r Voto.a 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Und9r Votes 120 6 78 36 0 0 

Circuit Judqe 7th Judicial Cir, Grp U 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Joan Anthony 520 35.91 43 366 111 0 0 
Dan Hilbert . 465 32.11 32 266 167 0 0 
MaryEllen Oatarndorf . 463 31.98 33 282 148 0 0 

over Vot•s 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votes . 146 7 95 44 0 0 

Circuit Judq• 7th Judical Cir, Grp 27 
(VOTE FOR) l 
Bryan Robert bndzio . 639 45. 91 48 360 231 0 0 
Alicia Washinqton . 753 54 . 09 52 516 185 0 0 

OVer Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ondar Votes . 202 15 133 54 0 0 

County Judqe 7th Judicial Cir, Grp 6 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Nora Ball 577 40 .69 41 385 151 0 0 
Chris Miller 841 59. 31 64 504 273 0 0 

OVer Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votes 176 10 120 46 0 0 

County Council Chair 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Jeff Brower . 649 U .18 57 366 226 0 0 
Deborah A. "Deb" Denys s8s 39.82 37 387 161 0 0 
Gerard L. Witi..n 235 16.00 13 174 48 0 0 

OVer Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votes • 125 8 82 35 0 0 

SB Member Dist 2 School. Board District 2 
(VOTE FORI l 
Anita Burnette. 754 52.40 49 449 256 0 0 
Andre Lavon Grant 173 12.02 14 116 43 0 0 
Ida Duncan Wright . 512 35 . 58 38 351 123 0 0 

over Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votes 155 14 93 48 0 0 

Mayor South Daytona 
(VOTE FORI 1 
Will.1&111 "Bill" Hall 931 58.81 73 538 320 0 0 
Nancy Long . 652 41 .19 41 466 145 0 0 

OV•r Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votes 11 1 5 5 0 0 



PREC REPORT-GROOP DETAIL 

Run Date:08/21/20 07:14 PM 

0701 PCT 701 

City Council Seat 4 South Daytona 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Bric Sander , 
Ra.lph G. Schoenherr 

OVer Votes 
Under Vote• • 

2020 Primary Election 
08/18/2020 
County of Volusia 
Nonpartisan 

TOTAL VOTES ' EV 

857 56.61 64 
657 43.39 45 

0 0 
80 6 

VBM ED 

557 236 
392 220 

0 0 
60 14 

Official 

Report EL30A Page 0701-05 

0 
0 
0 
0 

OT 

0 
0 
0 
0 



PUC lll'ORT-GROOP DETUL 2020 Pri.Jaary Blec:tion Otficial 
08/18/2020 
County of Volu•ia 

Run 1>ate :08/21/20 07 :1' PM Nonpartban Report EL30A Page 0703- 04 

0703 PCT 703 
TOTAL VOTES ' r.v VBM ED PV OT 

Cir cuit Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Grp 6 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Anna ll&ndy • 496 46 .10 23 341 130 l l 
Mike Orfinqer 580 53.90 48 343 189 0 0 

o.r.r Vote• 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Vote• 103 3 73 27 0 0 

Circuit Judge 7th Judicial Cir , Grp 14 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Joan Anthony 373 35.80 18 231 123 0 1 
Dan Hilbert . 316 30.33 27 189 100 0 0 
MaryEllen O•terndorf . 353 33.88 22 241 90 0 0 

Over Votes _ 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Vote• . 137 1 96 33 1 0 

Circuit Judge 7th Judical Cir, Grp 27 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Bryan Robert llend~io . 421 41 .27 36 247 137 0 l 
Alicia Waahinqton . 599 58. 73 31 403 165 0 0 

Over Vote• 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votea 159 1 107 44 l 0 

County Judqe 7th Judicial Cir, Grp 6 
(VO'l'lt FOR) 1 
Nora Rall 509 48 . 29 26 354 128 0 1 
Cbria Miller 545 51.71 44 323 178 0 0 

Over Vote• 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Onder Vote• 125 4 80 40 1 0 

County Council Ch.ir 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Jeff Br-er . 491 44 . 92 43 293 155 0 0 
o.borah A. "Deb" Deny• 465 42 .54 23 320 121 0 1 
Gerard L. Mitman 137 12.53 5 91 41 0 0 

over Vote• 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ondar Vote• 86 3 53 29 1 0 

SB Member Dist 2 School Board Di.strict 2 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Anita Burnette . 539 50.99 20 343 175 0 l 
Andr6 Lavon Grant 117 11. 07 20 66 31 0 0 
Ida Duncan Mriqht . 4 01 37.94 26 276 99 0 0 

over Votes 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Under Votes 122 8 72 41 l 0 

Mayor South Daytona 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Milliaa "Bill" Hall 658 56 . 29 51 395 212 0 0 
Nancy Long 511 43 . 71 23 355 131 1 l 

over Vote• 1 0 0 l 0 0 
Under Votes 9 0 7 2 0 0 



PREC REPORT-GROUP DETAIL 

Run Data : 08/21/ 20 07 : 14 l?M 

0703 PCT 703 

City Council Seat 4 South Daytona 
(VOTE FOR) 1 
Eric Sander 
Ralph G. Schoenherr 

Over Votes 
Under Votes 

2020 Primary Election 
08/18/2020 
County of Volusia 
Nonpartisan 

TOTAL VOTES EV 

588 
520 

0 
71 

53.07 
46.!13 

38 
33 

0 
3 

382 
331 

0 
44 

ED 

168 
155 

0 
23 

Official 

Report EI.JOA Paqe 0703-05 

0 
0 
0 
1 

OT 

0 
1 
0 
0 



*** Official*** 
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

We, the undersigned, CHRISTOPHER KELLY, County Court 
Judge/Chair of Canvassing Board, FRANK BRUNO, County Council 
Delegate, LISA LEWIS, Supervisor of Elections, constituting the Board 
of County Canvassers in and for said County, do hereby certify that we 
met ori the Twenty-First day of August, 2020 A.D., and proceeded 
publicly to canvass the votes given for the several offices and persons 
herein specified at the Nonpartisan Election held on the Eighteenth day 
of August, 2020 A.D., as shown by the returns on file in the office of the 
Supervisor of Elections. We do hereby certify from said returns as 
follows: 

For Circuit Judge, 7th Judicial Circuit, Group 6, the whole number 
of votes cast was 100,302 of which 

Anna Handy 

Milce Orfinger 

received 43,385 votes 

received 56,917 votes 

For Circuit Jndge, 7th Judicial Circuit, Group 14, the whole number 
of votes cast was 99,255 of which 

Joan Anthony 

Dan Hilbert 

MaryEllen Ostemdorf 

received 

received 

received 

35,959 votes 

31,299 votes 

31,997 votes 

For Circuit Jndge, 7th Judicial Circuit, Gronp 27, the whole number 
of votes cast was 97,387 of which 

Bryan Robert Rendzio 

Alicia Washington 

received 42,389 votes 

received 54,998 votes 

For County Conrt Judge, Group 6, the whole nnmber of votes cast 
was 98,839 of which 

Nora Hall 

Chris Miller 

received 41,246 votes 

received 57,593 votes 

For County Council Chair , the whole number of votes cast was 
102,150 of which 

Jeff Brower 

Deborah A. "Deb" Denys 

Gerard L. Witman 

received 45,811 votes 

received 41,093 votes 

received 15,246 votes 

For Connty Council, .District 3, the whole number of votes cast was 
22,632 of which 

Gary T. Conroy 

Johan (John) D'Hondt 

Danny Robins 

0812112020 07:05:39 PM 

received 

received 

received 

8,001 votes 

2,065 votes 

12,566 votes 



*** Official *** 
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

For School Board, District 2, the whole number of votes cast was 
19,015 of which 

Anita Burnette 

Andre' Lavon Grant 

Ida Duncan Wright 

received 

received 

received 

9,168 votes 

2,435 votes 

7,412 votes 

For Mayor Daytona Beach, the whole number of votes cast was 
12,177 of which 

Sherrise M. Boyd 

Derrick L. Henry Sr 

Ken Strickland 

received 

received 

received 

2,279votes 

6,102 votes 

3,796 votes 

For Council Seat 2 DeBary, the whole number of votes cast was 4,479 
of which 

Darius Kelley 

Jim Pappalardo 

Ryan Rinaldo 

received 

received 

received 

1,513 votes 

2,020votes 

946votes 

For Commission District 6 Deltona District 6, the whole number of 
votes cast was 2,193 of which 

Lawton Anthony Colley Shaw 

Julio David Sosa 

Jody Lee Storozuk 

received 

received 

received 

504votes 

886 votes · 

803 votes 

For City CommissiOner Zone 2 Lake Helen, the whole number of 
votes cast was 799 of which 

Roger F. Eckert received 219votes 

Roxann Reid Goodman received 292 votes 

J.T. "TI" Hargrove received 95 votes 

Nancy Weary received 193 votes 

For Town Connell Seat 4 Ponce Inlet, the whole number of votes cast 
was 1,476 of which 

David Israel 
Joseph V. Perrone 

received 
received 

883 votes 

593 votes 

For Mayor Port Orange, the whole number of votes east was 13,123 
of which 

Don Burnette 

Sarah Jones 

Derek LaMontagne 

08/21/2020 07:05:39 PM 

received 

received 

received 

2 

7,186 votes 

4,280votes 

1,657 votes 



*** Official *"* 
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

For Mayor South Daytona, the whole number of votes cast was 2,752 
of which 

William "Bill" Hall 

Nancy Long 

received 

received 

1,589 votes 

1,163 votes 

For City Council Seat 4 South Daytona, the whole number of votes 
cast was 2,622 of which 

Eric Sander 

Ralph G. Schoenherr 

received 

received 

1,445 votes 

1,177 votes 

We Certify that pursuant to Section 102.112, Florida Statutes, the 
canvassing board has compared the number of persons who voted with 
the number of ballots counted and that the certification includes all valid 
votes cast in the election. 

COUNTY CO 

08/21'2020 07:05'39 PM 3 


