

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA, FLORIDA, DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON AUGUST 18, 2020; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, a General Election of the City of South Daytona, Florida was scheduled on August 18, 2020 pursuant to and in accordance with the State Laws and the City Charter.

WHEREAS, the Volusia County Canvassing Board has duly canvassed the returns in accordance with the State laws and Charter of the City of South Daytona, Florida, and finds the results of said General Election to be as follows, to wit:

ELECTION RESULTS - GENERAL ELECTION

CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA August 18, 2020

Registered Voters: 8,468

For Office of Mayor

William "Bill" Hall		Nancy L	ong
Precinct 701	931	Precinct 701	652
Precinct 703	658	Precinct 703	511
Vote by Mail	933	Vote by Mail	821
Early Voting	124	Early Voting	64
Election Day	532	Election Day	276
Provisional	0	Provisional	1
Other	0	Other	1
Total	<u>1,589</u>	Total	1,163

For Office of Councilmember - Seat 1 Brandon Young (unopposed)

For Office of Councilmember - Seat 4

<u>Eric Sander</u>		<u>Ralph Schoenherr</u>			
Precinct 701	857	Precinct 701	657		
Precinct 703	588	Precinct 703	520		
Vote by Mail	939	Vote by Mail	723		
Early Voting	102	Early Voting	78		
Election Day	404	Election Day	375		
Provisional	0	Provisional	0		
Other	0	Other	1		
Total	<u>1,445</u>	Total	<u>1,177</u>		

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA, FLORIDA:

That the City Council hereby finds and determines that as a result of said General Election of the City of South Daytona, Florida, held on August 18, 2020 the following candidate shall be declared the winner as shown by said returns:

FOR OFFICE OF MAYOR

William "Bill" Hall

FOR OFFICE OF COUNCIL MEMBER, SEAT 1

Brandon Young

FOR OFFICE OF COUNCIL MEMBER, SEAT 4

Eric Sander

Section 2. That this Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the South Daytona City Council of the City of South Daytona, Florida, held this 10th day of November 2020.

	William C. Hall, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
James L. Gillis, City Manager		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Scott E. Simpson, City Attorney		

2020 Primary Election 08/18/2020 County of Volusia

Official

Run Date:08/21/20 07:14 PM		Nonpartisan	114			Report EL30A Pa	ge 0701-04
0701 PCT 701					122		
	TOTAL VOTES	4	EV	VBM	ED	PV	OT
Circuit Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Grp (VOTE FOR) 1							
Anna Handy	609	41.32	48	392	169	0	0
Mike Orfinger	865	50.68	61	539	265	0	0
Over Votes	0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes	, 120		6	78	36	0	0
Circuit Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Grp (VOTE FOR) 1	14						
Joan Anthony	520	35.91	43	366	111	0	0
Dan Hilbert	465	32.11	32	266	167	0	0
MaryEllen Osterndorf	463	31.98	33	282	148	0	0
Over Votes			0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes	146		7	95	44	0	0
Circuit Judge 7th Judical Cir, Grp (VOTE FOR) 1	27						
Bryan Robert Rendzio	639	45.91	48	360	231	0	0
		54.09	52	516	185	0	0
The state of the s		34.03	0	0	0	0	0
			15	133	54	0	0
Under Votes	202		13	133	34	o o	U
County Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Grp (VOTE FOR) 1	6						
Nora Hall	, 577	40.69	41	385	151	0	0
Chris Miller	841	59.31	64	504	273	0	0
Over Votes	0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes			10	120	46	0	0
County Council Chair (VOTE FOR) 1							
Jeff Brower,	649	44.18	57	366	226	0	0
Deborah A. "Deb" Denys	585	39.82	37	387	161	0	ŏ
Gerard L. Witman	235	16.00	13	174	48	0	0
Over Votes	0		0	0	0	0	0
	125		8	82	35	0	0
SB Member Dist 2 School Board Distr (VOTE FOR) 1	ict 2						
Anita Burnette	754	52.40	49	449	256	0	0
André Lavon Grant		12.02	14	116	43	0	o
Ida Duncan Wright.		35.58	38	351	123	0	o
	0	33.30	0	0	0	0	o
Under Votes			14	93	48	o	0
Mayor South Daytona							
(VOTE FOR) 1							
William "Bill" Hall	931	58.81	73	538	320	0	0
Nancy Long	652	41.19	41	466	145	0	0
Over Votes			0	0	0	o	o
Under Votes	11		,		č	•	

2020 Primary Election 08/18/2020 County of Volusia Nonpartisan

Official

Run Date: 08/21/20 07:14 PM

Report EL30A Page 0701-05

0701 PCT 701								
	TOTAL	VOTES	*	EV	VBM	ED	PV	OT
City Council Seat 4 South Daytona (VOTE FOR) 1								
Eric Sander		857	56.61	64	557	236	0	0
Ralph G. Schoenherr		657	43.39	45	392	220	0	0
Over Votes		0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes		80		6	60	14	0	0

2020 Primary Election 08/18/2020 County of Volusia Nonpartisan Official

Run Date: 08/21/20 07:14 PM

Report EL30A Page 0703-04

2702 702								
0703 PCT 703	TOTAL	VOTES	•	EV	VBM	ED	PV	OT
ircuit Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Gr	P 6							
VOTE FOR) 1		496	46.10	22	341	130		
Anna Handy		580	53.90	23 48	343	189	1	1 0
Mike Orfinger		0	53.90	0	0	0	0	0
		103		3	73	27	0	0
Under Votes , , , , ,		103		-	,,	27	Ü	U
ircuit Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Gr	p 14							
VOTE FOR) 1								
Joan Anthony		373	35.80	18	231	123	0	1
Dan Hilbert,		316	30.33	27	189	100	0	0
MaryEllen Osterndorf		353	33.88	22	241	90	0	0
Over Votes		0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes		137		7	96	33	1	0
ircuit Judge 7th Judical Cir, Grp	27							
Bryan Robert Rendzio		421	41.27	36	247	137	0	1
Llicia Washington		599	58.73	31	403	165	0	ō
Over Votes		0	30.15	0	0	0	ŏ	0
Under Votes		159		7	107	44	1	0
		235			201	**	-	v
ounty Judge 7th Judicial Cir, Grp JOTE FOR) 1	6							
fora Hall		509	48.29	26	354	128	0	1
Chris Miller		545	51.71	44	323	178	0	0
Over Votes	4 4 4	0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes		125		4	80	40	1	0
ounty Council Chair VOTE FOR) 1								
Jeff Brower	* * *	491	44.92	43	293	155	0	0
Deborah A. "Deb" Denys		465	42.54	23	320	121	0	1
erard L. Witman		137	12.53	5	91	41	0	0
Over Votes		0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votea		86		3	53	29	1	0
3 Member Dist 2 School Board Dist	rict 2							
Anita Burnette		539	50.99	20	343	175	0	1
André Lavon Grant		117	11.07	20	66	31	0	0
da Duncan Wright		401	37.94	26	276	99	0	0
Over Votes		0		0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes	100	122		8	72	41	1	0
ayor South Daytona								
OTE FOR) 1								
William "Bill" Hall		658	56.29	51	395	212	0	0
Nancy Long		511	43.71	23	355	131	1	1
Over Votes		1	12.72	0	0	1	0	ő
		9		0	7	2	0	0
Under Votes	2 2 2	,		U		4	U	0

2020 Primary Election 08/18/2020 County of Volusia Nonpartisan

Official

Run Date: 08/21/20 07:14 PM

Report EL30A Page 0703-05

0703 PCT 703	TOTAL VO	res 1	EV	VEM	ED	PV	OT
City Council Seat 4 South Daytona (VOTE FOR) 1							
Eric Sander		588 53.07	38	382	168	0	0
Ralph G. Schoenherr		520 46.93	33	331	155	0	1
Over Votes		0	0	0	0	0	0
Under Votes	F 4 4	71	3	44	23	1	0

*** Official *** CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD VOLUSIA COUNTY

We, the undersigned, CHRISTOPHER KELLY, County Court Judge/Chair of Canvassing Board, FRANK BRUNO, County Council Delegate, LISA LEWIS, Supervisor of Elections, constituting the Board of County Canvassers in and for said County, do hereby certify that we met on the Twenty-First day of August, 2020 A.D., and proceeded publicly to canvass the votes given for the several offices and persons herein specified at the Nonpartisan Election held on the Eighteenth day of August, 2020 A.D., as shown by the returns on file in the office of the Supervisor of Elections. We do hereby certify from said returns as follows:

For Circuit Judge, 7th Judicial Circuit, Group 6, the whole number of votes cast was 100,302 of which

Anna Handy	received	43,385 votes
Mike Orfinger	received	56,917 votes

For Circuit Judge, 7th Judicial Circuit, Group 14, the whole number of votes cast was 99,255 of which

Joan Anthony	received	35,959 votes
Dan Hilbert	received	31,299 votes
MaryEllen Osterndorf	received	31,997 votes

For Circuit Judge, 7th Judicial Circuit, Group 27, the whole number of votes cast was 97,387 of which

Bryan Robert Rendzio	received	42,389 votes
Alicia Washington	received	54,998 votes

For County Court Judge, Group 6, the whole number of votes cast was 98,839 of which

Nora Hali	received	41,246 votes
Chris Miller	received	57,593 votes

For County Council Chair, the whole number of votes cast was 102,150 of which

Jeff Brower	received	45,811 votes
Deborah A. "Deb" Denys	received	41,093 votes
Gerard L. Witman	received	15,246 votes

For County Council, District 3, the whole number of votes cast was 22,632 of which

Gary T. Conroy	received	8,001 votes
Johan (John) D'Hondt	received	2,065 votes
Danny Robins	received	12,566 votes

*** Official *** CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD VOLUSIA COUNTY

For School	Board,	District	2,	the	whole	number	of	votes	cast	was
19,015 of w	hich									

Anita Burnette	received	9,168 votes
Andre' Lavon Grant	received	2,435 votes
Ida Duncan Wright	received	7,412 votes

For Mayor Daytona Beach, the whole number of votes cast was 12,177 of which

Sherrise M. Boyd	received	2,279 votes
Derrick L. Henry Sr	received	6,102 votes
Ken Strickland	received	3,796 votes

For Council Seat 2 DeBary, the whole number of votes cast was 4,479 of which

Darius Kelley	received	1,513 votes
Jim Pappalardo	received	2,020 votes
Ryan Rinaldo	received	946 votes

For Commission District 6 Deltona District 6, the whole number of votes cast was 2,193 of which

Lawton Anthony Colley Shaw	received	504 votes
Julio David Sosa	received	886 votes
Jody Lee Storozuk	received	803 votes

For City Commissioner Zone 2 Lake Helen, the whole number of votes cast was 799 of which

Roger F. Eckert	received	219 votes
Roxann Reid Goodman	received	292 votes
J.T. "TI" Hargrove	received	95 votes
Nancy Weary	received	193 votes

For Town Council Seat 4 Ponce Inlet, the whole number of votes cast was 1,476 of which

David Israel	received	883 votes
Joseph V. Perrone	received	593 votes

For Mayor Port Orange, the whole number of votes cast was 13,123 of which

Don Burnette	received	7,186 votes
Sarah Jones	received	4,280 votes
Derek LaMontagne	received	1,657 votes

*** Official *** CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD VOLUSIA COUNTY

For Mayor South Daytona, the whole number of votes cast was 2,752 of which

William "Bill" Hall	received	1,589 votes
Nancy Long	received	1,163 votes

For City Council Seat 4 South Daytona, the whole number of votes cast was 2,622 of which

Eric Sander	received	1,445 votes
Raiph G. Schoenherr	received	1,177 votes

We Certify that pursuant to Section 102.112, Florida Statutes, the canvassing board has compared the number of persons who voted with the number of ballots counted and that the certification includes all valid votes cast in the election.

COUNTY COURT JUDGE/CHAIR OF CANVASSING BOARD

COUNTY COUNCIL DELEGATE

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS